



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.2174/2024
(Shama V Union of India and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.V. Bhutada, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. N.S. Rao, AGP for reps. no.3.
Mr. Nandesh Deshpande, DSGI for resp. nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : Nitin W. Sambre & Abhay J. Mantri, JJ
DATE : 02-04-2024.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner submitted that without giving an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner by the respondents, passed the impugned order. It is also claimed that no reasoned order has been passed.

2. In view of the same, issue a notice to the respondents, returnable on 02-05-2024.

3. Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, waives notice for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

4. Learned Assistant Government Pleader, waives notice for respondent no.3.

5. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain the *status quo* till the next date.

(Abhay J. Mantri, J.)

(Nitin W. Sambre, J.)